

FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY FEE SCHEDULE Approved by Resolution _____

*Strikethroughs and underlines reflect the amended fee schedule effective January 1, 2023.

FEE DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
New construction	
Fee for new construction, alterations, or additions in the City, with the exception of single family or duplex residential homes. This fee shall encompass plan review, and necessary fire inspections required prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy.	Five <u>Six</u> cents (\$0.05 <u>6</u>) per square foot Minimum fee - one hundred twenty- one dollars (\$121.00)
Renewal of expired permit A new permit may be issued within six (6) months of the last inspection. A pre-permit inspection is required.	Fifty percent (50%) of the original payment fee
Change in plans	
	Fifty per cent (50%) of the original payment fee <u>\$62.50</u>
Reinspection(s) for plan changes	
A fee shall be charged due to deviation from an approved plan, incompletion of the work, or violation of the permit requirements.	
First reinspection:	Sixty-two<u>Seventy-five</u> dollars fifty cents (\$<u>75.00</u>62.50).
Second and subsequent reinspection:	Sixty-two <u>Seventy-five</u> dollars fifty cents (\$ <u>75.00</u> 62.50)
Plan Review	
Commercial Range Hood	\$ 75.00
Construction Trailer	\$ 75.00
Dip Tank	\$ 75.00
Elevator/Escalator	\$ 75.00
Fence, wall, gate, etc.	\$ 75.00
Fire alarm system	\$100.00
Fire alarm/Fire sprinkler combo	\$175.00
Fire pump	\$ 75.00
Fire sprinkler system	\$100.00
Fixed fire suppression	\$ 75.00
Flammable liquid tank	\$ 75.00
Gas appliance lines	\$ 75.00
Gas tank	\$ 75.00
Paint spray booth	\$ 75.00
Pit burner	\$100.00
Smoke evacuation systems	\$ 75.00
Standpipe system	\$ 75.00
Steam boilers	\$ 75.00

Inspections	
(i) Minimum fee (up to ten thousand (10,000)	
square feet	\$ <u>96</u> 68.00
(ii) Maximum fee for over ten thousand (10,000)	
square feet	\$ <u>300</u> 207 .00
(iii) Fees for commercial industrial, residential, and	
assembly occupancies where a permit or	
license is required:	
Assembly/restaurants - 50 to 100 persons	\$ <u>175</u> 150.00
Assembly/restaurants - 100 or more	\$ <u>220</u> 181.00
Residential/multifamily – (Apartments, <u>Condos</u> ,	
Duplex, or townhome)	
up to 20 units and 2 stories	\$ <u>100</u> 86.00
over 20 units or over 2 stories	\$ <u>150</u> 126.00
Plan review - less than 2,500 sq. ft.	\$ <u>150</u> 121.00
Reinspection fees—Third reinspection	50% of original fee
Plan review - over 2,500	\$0.0 <u>6</u> 5 per square foot
Plan review - per each reinspection of plans	\$ <u>75</u> 62 .50
Adult facility—Home conversion	\$ <u>100</u> 75.00
Adult facility—Commercial building	\$ <u>200</u> 100.00
Adult facility – Evacuation Drill Inspection	<u>\$ 50.00</u> \$150 100 .00
Outdoor event, i.e., fireworks display, carnival, etc.	\$ <u>100</u> 75.00
Day care, educational	\$ <u>100</u> 73.00
(iv) Reinspection fees for inspections:	
First reinspection	No charge
Second and subsequent reinspection	$\frac{2550}{2550}$ % of initial fee
	20 <u>00</u> /0 01 million 100
Special fees	
(i) Standby fire watch when required by code	\$ 50.00 plus current special detail
	hourly rate, minimum three (3) hours,
	per each firefighter or inspector
(ii) Standby rescue service when required by code	\$ 50.00 plus current special detail
Execution of detail agreement required.	hourly rate, minimum three (3) hours,
	per each firefighter or inspector
Note: A fire apparatus may be assigned at	\$250.00 per hour, minimum of three
the discretion of the fire chief along with any	(3) hours, per apparatus
standby fire and/or rescue service	
(iii) Illegal burns:	
Minimum per response:	
First hour	\$ <u>250</u> 150.00 each apparatus
Each additional hour	\$ <u>250</u> 1 50 .00 each apparatus
(iv) Eoloo firo olormo, cooldontal er evatam fallura	
(iv) False fire alarms, accidental or system failure:	
(a) First two (2) per calendar year	No charge
(b) Third false alarm	\$100.00 plus standby fire watch fee
(c) Each subsequent false alarm	charged after first hour
	double the previous fee plus standby fire watch.
(v) Bond release review fee – per hour	\$100.00
	\$100.00 \$100.00
For every hour thereafter	

Hazardous materials.	
Fees are in addition to structural inspection fees.	
1. Sparkler sales - submittal of inventory and site	
plan required	\$ <u>150</u> 100.00
2. Fireworks, public display. Public display of	
fireworks must be under the direction of a	
person certified by the fire code official as a	
fireworks "shooter".	
Shooter certification required application to	
establish competency in handling fireworks and	
determining compliance with applicable state	¢175150.00
regulations. 3. <i>Combustible fiber and baled storage.</i> Storage	\$ <u>175</u> 150.00
and handling of quantities exceeding one	
hundred (100) cubic feet.	\$ 75 50 .00
4. <i>Compressed gases.</i> Storage, handling, or use of	φ <u>15</u> 00.00
more than two thousand (2,000) cubic feet of	
flammable gas or six thousand (6,000) cubic feet	
of nonflammable gas at normal temperature and	
pressure.	\$200 175 .00
5. <i>Explosives</i> . Manufacturing, keeping, storage,	
sale and transportation of explosives.	\$ <u>175</u> 150.00
6. Garages. Place of business for servicing or	
repairing of motor vehicle	\$ <u>175</u> 150.00
7. Flammable finishes application. Spraying or	
dipping operations utilizing on any working day	
more than one (1) gallon of flammable or	
combustible liquids.	\$ <u>175</u> 150.00
8. <i>Flammable and combustible liquids.</i> Storage,	
handling or use of class 1A and 1B liquids in	
excess of one (1) gallon in a place of human	
habitation; in excess of six (6) gallons in other occupancies; or in excess of ten (10) gallons	
outside any building.	\$175 150 .00
9. <i>Hazardous chemical.</i> Storage, handling, or use	\$ <u>173</u> 188.00
of any hazardous materials.	\$ <u>125</u> 100 .00
10. <i>Liquefied petroleum gas.</i> A permit shall be	\$ <u>120</u> 100.00
required for each installation of liquefied	
petroleum gas employing a container or an	
aggregate of interconnected containers of over	
two thousand (2,000) gallons of water capacity.	\$ <u>200</u> 175 .00
11. Oil-burning equipment, Installation or	
replacement of an oil burner and fuel tank that is	
in excess of sixty (60) gallons outside of a	
building.	\$ <u>75</u> 50.00
12. Organic coatings manufacturing.	\$ <u>75</u> 50.00
13. Welding or cutting operations. Excludes work	• (0077 00
conducted on job sites.	\$ <u>100</u> 75.00